

# Oster®



MODEL/MODELO  
MODÈLE

**BVSTKT687  
& BVSTKT665**

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

**STAINLESS STEEL ELECTRIC KETTLE**

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

**HERVIDOR ELÉCTRICO DE ACERO INOXIDABLE**

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR ESTE APARATO

MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

**JARRA ELÉTRICA EM AÇO INOXIDÁVEL**

LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DE USAR ESTE APARELHO

MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

**BOUILLIÈRE EN ACIER INOXYDABLE**

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL

# IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and/or injury to persons, including the following:

1. **READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE ELECTRIC KETTLE.**
2. **DO NOT** touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
3. To protect against electric shock, **DO NOT** immerse this appliance including power base, in water or any other liquid.
4. Unplug the power base from the power outlet when not in use, before repositioning and before cleaning. Allow it to cool before putting on or taking off parts, and before cleaning the appliance.
5. **DO NOT** operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions, or has been damaged in any manner. Take the appliance to the nearest Authorized Oster® Service Center for examination, repair or adjustment.
6. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may result in fire, electric shock or injury to persons.
7. **DO NOT** use outdoors.
8. **DO NOT** let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.
9. **DO NOT** place this appliance on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a heated oven.
10. Ensure that the kettle is properly located on the power base before plugging into the wall or switching on. To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position "O" then remove plug from wall outlet.
11. Remove the kettle from power base before filling or pouring. **DO NOT** attempt to remove the kettle from the power base until it is switched off, manually or automatically.
12. Use the kettle only with the power base supplied and vice versa.
13. **DO NOT** use appliance for other than intended use.
14. Use on a hard, flat level surface only, to avoid interruption of airflow underneath the appliance.
15. Extreme caution must be used when handling or moving kettle and pouring from the kettle containing boiling water.
16. Scalding may occur if the lid is open during the heating cycle.
17. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
18. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children, or incapacitated individuals.
19. The instructions shall state that appliances are not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or separate remote-control system
20. This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as: staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments, farm houses, by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments, bed and breakfast type environments.

# SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

# SPECIAL CORD SET INSTRUCTIONS

1. A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the hazard resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.
2. If a longer cord is necessary, an approved extension cord may be used. The electrical rating of the extension cord must be equal to or greater than the electrical rating of the electric kettle (see rating label marked on product). The resulting extended cord must be arranged so that it will not drape over the counter top or table top where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over accidentally.

## PRECAUTIONS:

**WARNING: TO AVOID SCALDING**, handle this kettle with care as water is heating, boiling, and cooling. The lid must remain closed during use to avoid steam burns. Keep spout away from persons as scalding can result from steam.

1. Place the electric kettle well back from the edge of the counter.
2. This kettle is intended for boiling WATER ONLY. Do not heat any other liquid or attempt to cook any food in this appliance.
3. NEVER place the kettle NEAR HOT SURFACES.
4. Hand wash filter only. NO PARTS ARE DISHWASHER SAFE.
5. Do not exceed the "Max" water level mark when filling. Overfilling could cause hot water to boil out of the spout.
6. Do not hold the switch on as this may damage the auto shut-off mechanism.
7. Carry or move electric kettle by handle only.
8. Kettle body may get very hot, be careful when handling.
9. Do not immerse the kettle or power base in water or any other liquid.

**FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.**

# PRODUCT DIAGRAM



1. Kettle lid
2. Lid release button
3. Filter
4. Spout
5. Handle
6. Stainless steel body
7. Water window
8. On/Off switch
9. Power base
10. Cord storage

## BEFORE THE FIRST USE

1. Wash the inside of the kettle and lid with mild detergent and water. Rinse each thoroughly. Do not immerse the kettle or power base in water or any other liquid. These items are not dishwasher safe.
2. Fill the electric kettle with fresh water to the “MAX” water level mark on water window. Boil the water, following the directions below for use of your kettle.
3. When the water and unit have cooled, discard the water. Rinse with cold water and repeat.
4. Your electric kettle is now ready for use.

## OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Position the power base on a flat, heat resistant surface, as close as possible to a power outlet.
2. Follow cord routing in power base according to exit patterns. Proper cord routing will result in the power base laying flat when kettle is placed in base. DO not operate kettle if power base is not flat. If power base is not flat, remove kettle from power base and repeat cord placement instructions.
3. To fill with water, open lid. Fill the electric kettle with water to below the “MAX” water level mark. NOTE: Do not exceed the “MAX” water level mark indicated on the electric kettle.
4. Plug the electric cord into an electric outlet. Turn the switch ON by pushing down on the on/off switch. The window on the top of the unit and the water window gauge will light to indicate the unit is on. The water will heat and the electric kettle will switch off automatically when the water boils. NOTE: Ensure the ON/OFF switch is clear of obstructions and the lid is firmly closed. The electric kettle will not turn off automatically if the ON/OFF switch is constrained, or if the lid is left open.
5. Carefully lift the kettle from the power base and pour the hot water.
6. The kettle will not re-boil until the on/off switch is again switched ON. Wait 25 seconds, allowing kettle to cool down, then switch ON.

## IF THE KETTLE DOES BOIL DRY

If the kettle is operated in accordance with instructions for use, it is unlikely that the kettle will boil dry. However, in the event that the kettle does boil dry, it is protected by a boil dry, fail-safe device which will switch the kettle off automatically on sensing a boil dry situation and keep it switched off until the kettle is refilled with at least the minimum amount of water. Always allow the kettle to cool for half an hour before reuse if the kettle has boiled dry.

## FILTER INSTRUCTIONS

A filter has been integrated into the kettle to reduce the amount of scale residues entering your beverages or food. The filter is removable for cleaning. To reduce scale build-up, empty out any residual water after boiling.

How often the filter should be cleaned will vary according to where you live and how often you use your kettle. Filter should be cleaned whenever there are noticeable deposits left on the filter and especially if the rate of pouring decreases.

## FILTER REMOVAL/CLEANING/REFITTING

**Important:** The kettle must be switched off, disconnected from the power outlet and allowed to cool down completely prior to removing or refitting the filter. Do not use excessive force, as this might damage the filter or the lid.

1. Empty the kettle and lift lid.
2. Grip the top part of the filter with index finger and thumb and pull upwards. You may have to hold kettle while removing filter.  
Caution: Keep fingers clear of mesh. Pressing into mesh may damage filter.
3. To clean the filter, rinse under a tap while brushing it gently with a soft brush.
4. To refit filter, once again hold filter with index finger and thumb. Gently push filter back into the kettle until you hear a click. The filter is now reattached. Gently tug on filter to ensure filter is attached properly.
5. Rinse out kettle with fresh water and it's ready for use.

# CARE AND CLEANING

1. Mineral deposits in tap water may cause scale deposits to form inside the electric kettle after frequent use. To remove this scale build-up, fill the kettle with a solution of 3 cups of white vinegar and 3 cups water. Let sit overnight.
2. Empty the vinegar solution from the electric kettle. Remove any stain remaining inside by rubbing with a damp cloth.
3. Fill the electric kettle with clean water. Place kettle on power base and bring to a boil, then discard water. Repeat and the electric kettle will be ready to use.
4. The electric kettle will not operate again until the on/off switch is pressed downward.
5. Always remove kettle from power base and disconnect power base from electrical outlet before cleaning. Do not immerse kettle or power base in water or other liquid.
6. The outside of the electric kettle can be wiped with a soft damp cloth.

**NOTE:** Never use any chemical, steel wool, or abrasive cleaners to clean any part of the kettle, including the power base.



Electric characteristics of series models: Características eléctricas de los modelos de la serie: Características elétricas dos modelos da série:		BVSTKT687-XXX BVSTKT665-XXX
Voltage/Voltaje/ Voltagem	Frequency/Frecuencia/Frequência	Power/Potencia/ Potência
120 V	60 Hz	1500 W
127 V	60 Hz	1600 W
220 V	50/60 Hz	2000 W
220 V	50 Hz	2000 W
220 V	60 Hz	2000 W

XXX where X is any number between 0 and 9 or any letter between A and Z.  
XXX en donde X es cualquier numero entre 0 y 9 o cualquier letra entre A y Z.  
XXX onde X é qualquer número entre 0 e 9 ou qualquer letra entre A e Z.

HERVIDOR ELÉCTRICO OSTER®  
MODELOS: BVSTKT687, BVSTKT687-013  
LEA EL INSTRUCTIVO ANTES DE USAR EL APARATO  
**LA SIGUIENTE INFORMACIÓN ES PARA MÉXICO:**  
**IMPORTADOR: SUNBEAM MEXICANA, S.A. DE C.V.**  
AV. JUÁREZ NO. 40-201,  
EX-HACIENDA DE SANTA MÓNICA,  
TLALNEPANTLA, ESTADO DE MÉXICO,  
C.P. 54050, R.F.C. SME570928G90, TEL. 53660800  
PAÍS DE ORIGEN: CHINA  
PAÍS DE PROCEDENCIA: CHINA, E.U.A.

CARACTERÍSTICA ELÉCTRICAS  
60 Hz 120 V $\surd$  1500 W  
CONTENIDO: 1 PIEZA



© 2013 Sunbeam Products, Inc. All rights reserved. Distributed by Sunbeam Latin America, LLC, 5200 Blue Lagoon Drive, Suite 470, Miami, FL 33126.  
One year limited warranty – please see insert for details.

© 2013 Sunbeam Products, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados. Distribuido por Sunbeam Latin America, LLC, 5200 Blue Lagoon Drive, Suite 470, Miami, FL 33126.  
Garantía limitada de un año – por favor consulte los detalles en el inserto.

© 2013 Sunbeam Products, Inc. Todos os direitos reservados. Distribuído pela Sunbeam Latin America, LLC, 5200 Blue Lagoon Drive, Suite 470, Miami, FL 33126.  
Garantia limitada de um ano – para maiores detalhes, consulte o certificado.

© 2013 Sunbeam Products, Inc. Tout droit réservé. Distribué par by Sunbeam Latin America, LLC, 5200 Blue Lagoon Drive, Suite 470, Miami, FL 33126.  
Une année de garantie limitée – veuillez lire le feuillet sur la garantie pour plus de détails.

[www.oster.com](http://www.oster.com)

Printed in China

Impreso en China

Impresso na China

Imprimé en Chine

P.N. 164746  
CBA-030713